..... moves to amend the delete everything amendment (H1555DE3) to H.F.

No. 1555, the first engrossment, as follows:	
Page 25, after line 9, insert:	
"ARTICLE 3	
CONSTITUTIONAL AME	NDMENT
Section 1. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT F	PROPOSED.
An amendment to the Minnesota Constitution is prop	oosed to the people. If the amendmen
is adopted, a section shall be added to article XIV, to re	ead:
Sec. 14. Beginning April 1, 2020, the motor fuel ex	cise tax under section 10 shall be
increased incrementally. Beginning January 1, 2022, th	e tax rate for E85 must not be lower
than 31.95 cents per gallon, the tax rate for M85 must	not be lower than 25.65 cents per
gallon, and the tax rate for all other gasoline must not	be lower than 45 cents per gallon.
EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the	day following final enactment.
Sec. 2. SUBMISSION TO VOTERS.	
(a) The proposed amendment under section 1 must b	e submitted to the people at a special
election to be held by November 1, 2019. The question	n submitted must be:
"Shall the Minnesota Constitution be amended to in	ncrease the gasoline tax by 20 cents
per gallon?	
	Yes
	<u>No"</u>

1.1

2.1 (b) The title required under Minnesota Statutes, section 204D.15, subdivision 1, for the

question submitted to the people under paragraph (a) is "Increase Gasoline Tax by 20 Cents

- 2.3 Per Gallon."
- 2.4 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."
- 2.5 Page 25, line 11, before "TRANSPORTATION-RELATED" insert "CONSTITUTIONAL
- 2.6 AMENDMENT IMPLEMENTATION AND"
- Page 32, line 26, delete "September 30, 2019" and insert "March 31, 2020" and delete
- 2.8 "January 1, 2020" and insert "October 1, 2020"
- 2.9 Page 32, line 27, delete "October 1, 2019" and insert "April 1, 2020"
- Page 33, line 1, delete "December 31, 2019" and insert "September 30, 2020" and delete
- 2.11 "January 1, 2021" and insert "December 31, 2020"
- 2.12 Page 33, line 2, delete "January 1, 2020" and insert "October 1, 2020"
- 2.13 Page 33, delete lines 18 to 27
- 2.14 Page 33, line 28, delete "(g)" and insert "(e)"
- Page 34, line 1, delete "September 30," and insert "March 31, 2020."
- 2.16 Page 34, delete line 2
- Page 34, line 4, delete "September" and insert "March 31, 2020"
- Page 34, line 5, delete "30, 2019" and delete "January 1, 2020" and insert "October 1,
- 2.19 2020"
- 2.20 Page 34, line 6, delete "October 1, 2019" and insert "April 1, 2020"
- 2.21 Page 34, line 18, delete "December 31, 2019" and insert "September 30, 2020"
- Page 34, line 19, delete "January 1, 2021" and insert "December 31, 2020" and delete
- 2.23 "January 1" and insert "October 1"
- 2.24 Page 35, delete lines 14 to 23
- 2.25 Page 35, line 24, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)"
- 2.26 Page 35, line 27, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)"
- 2.27 Page 35, line 29, delete "September 30," and insert "March 31, 2020."
- Page 35, delete line 30
- 2.29 Renumber the articles in sequence

04/03/19 REVISOR KRB/TM A19-0407

3.1 Amend the title accordingly